

EU LEGISLATION (SANCTIONS – DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO) (AMENDMENT) (JERSEY) ORDER 2015

Arrangement

Article

| 1 | EU Legislation (Sanctions – Democratic Republic of the Congo) | |
|---|---|---|
| | | |
| 2 | Article 1 amended | 3 |
| 3 | Article 2 amended | 3 |
| 4 | Article 3 amended | 4 |
| 5 | Article 4 amended | 4 |
| 6 | Article 5 amended | 4 |
| 7 | Citation and commencement | 4 |
| | | |



EU LEGISLATION (SANCTIONS – DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO) (AMENDMENT) (JERSEY) ORDER 2015

Made

Coming into force

THE MINISTER FOR EXTERNAL RELATIONS, in pursuance of Article 2 of the European Union Legislation (Implementation) (Jersey) Law 2014, orders as follows –

1 EU Legislation (Sanctions –Democratic Republic of the Congo) (Jersey) Order 2014 amended

The EU Legislation (Sanctions –Democratic Republic of the Congo) (Jersey) Order 2014 is amended in accordance with this Order.

2 Article 1 amended

In Article 1 –

(a) for the definition "implemented Regulations" there is substituted the following definition –

" 'implemented Regulation' means Council Regulation (EC) No 1183/2005;";

- (b) the definition "Council Regulation (EC) No 889/2005" is deleted;
- (c) in the definition "Council Regulation (EC) No 1183/2005", for the words "11th December 2014" there are substituted the words "22nd April 2015".

3 Article 2 amended

In Article 2, for the words "A reference in the implemented Regulations to any of the Annexes to those Regulations" there are substituted the words "A reference in the implemented Regulation to any of the Annexes to that Regulation".

4 Article 3 amended

In Article 3(2) for the words "Regulations are the relevant EU provisions" there are substituted the words "Regulation is the relevant EU provision".

5 Article 4 amended

In Article 4 –

- (a) in the heading, for the word "Regulations" there is substituted the word "Regulation";
- (b) for paragraph (1)(a), there is substituted the following paragraph
 - "(1) The implemented Regulation has effect as if it were an enactment
 - (a) to any extent that it does not otherwise have effect in Jersey;".

6 Article 5 amended

In Article 5(1) –

- (a) sub-paragraph (a) is deleted;
- (b) sub-paragraph "(b)" is re-numbered "(a)" and in re-numbered sub-paragraph (a), for the words "contravenes Article 2 or 6(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1183/2005" there are substituted the words "contravenes Article 1a, 2, 6(1) or 7b of the implemented Regulation";
- (c) sub-paragraph "(c)" is re-numbered "(b)" and sub-paragraph "(d)" is renumbered "(c)".

7 Citation and commencement

This Order may be cited as the EU Legislation (Sanctions – Democratic Republic of the Congo) (Amendment) (Jersey) Order 2015 and comes into force on the day after it is made.

Signed.....

Date.....

Minister for External Relations